Town of Roachdale

Town Hall Meeting Room; 205 N Indiana Street, Roachdale, IN 46172

Town Council

Special Meeting Minutes

June 20, 2016, 7:00 p.m.

The Roachdale Town Council held a special meeting on Monday, June 20, 2016, 7:00 P.M. at the Roachdale Town Hall Meeting Room, 205 N Indiana Street, Roachdale, Indiana.

President Zach Bowers called the meeting to order after recognizing that the agenda was posted pursuant to the Indiana Open Door Law and that a quorum was present.

Council Members Present: Zach Bowers, Holly Cook, Kevin Cook

Council Members Absent: None

Clerk-Treasurer, Town Marshal

Guests per sign-in sheet

- I. Public Comment Public Comment time was provided, however, no comments were made.
- II. New Business
 - A. Employment—Utility Superintendent Motion by Kevin Cook, second by Holly Cook, vote unanimous, to hire Utility Management and Construction, LLC as the Utility Superintendent for as long as required beginning Monday, June 27, with the first month's invoice being prorated.
- III. Town Marshal Items none
- IV. Town Employee Items Mike Mahoy stated that the 2013 truck is at Asher's Tires for new brakes and he has requested they replace the front bumper on the 1997 Ford. The catch basin behind Tri County Bank needs to be replaced and President Zach Bowers will ask Ken Smith if it can be included in the Storm Water Project. Mike Mahoy stated that Susan Clark has inquired about how much it would cost to connect to the town's utilities at 110 E Oak Street. Mike Mahoy asked if the Council would consider giving him a raise, no action was taken at this time.
- V. Clerk-Treasurer Items none
- VI. Items from Town Council Members

President Zach Bowers said that he felt that the Fire Department's lot proposal at 207 N Indiana was too steep and questioned if the Council wanted to counter or just say they are not interested. Motion by Holly Cook, second by Kevin Cook, vote unanimous, to decline the Fire Department's price of \$15,000.00 for the lot at 207 N Indiana.

Motion by President Zach Bowers, second by Holly Cook, vote unanimous, to adjourn the special meeting at 7:27 p.m.

TOWN COUNCIL:		
	J. Zachary Bowers, Council President	
	Holly Cook, Council Member	
	Kevin Cook, Council Member	
Attest		